# LEGAL INFORMATION

## **Organization**

ANDREY & JULIA DASHIN'S FOUNDATION is a company limited by guarantee (registration number 330807), incorporated in Cyprus (the "Company"), established for charity purposes specified in the Company's Memorandum and Articles of Association.

Copies of the relevant statutory documents of the Company are available in the Memorandum.

#### Disclaimer

The materials on the Company's website are provided "as is". The Company makes no warranties, expressed or implied, and hereby disclaims and negates all other warranties, including without limitation, implied warranties or conditions of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement of intellectual property or other violation of rights. Further, the Company does not warrant or make any representations concerning the accuracy, likely results, or reliability of the use of the materials on this website or otherwise relating to such materials or on any sites linked to this website.

### Limitations

In no event shall the Company or employees or directors be liable for any damages (including, without limitation, damages for loss of data or profit, or due to business interruption) arising out of the use or inability to use the materials on this web site, even if the Company or the Company's authorized representative has been notified orally or in writing of the possibility of such damage. Because some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on implied warranties, or limitations of liability for consequential or incidental damages, these limitations may not apply to you.

### Revisions

The materials appearing on the Company website could include technical, typographical, or photographic errors. The Company does not warrant that any of the materials on its website are accurate, complete, or current. The Company may make changes to the materials contained on its website at any time without notice. The Company does not, however, make any commitment to update the materials.

#### Links

The Company has not reviewed the websites (including but not limited to its partners' or donors' websites) linked to this website and is not responsible for the contents of any such linked website. The inclusion of any link does not imply endorsement of the linked website by the Company. Use of any such linked website is at the user's own risk.

### Site Terms of Use Modifications

The Company may revise these terms of use for its website at any time without notice. By using this website you are agreeing to be bound by the then current version of these Terms and Conditions of Use.

## **Intellectual Rights**

The user of the site acknowledges and agrees that the site contains computer programs, trademarks, photos, and graphics, as well as other results of intellectual property owned by the Company (and / or partners of the Company), which can not be used (reproduced, copied or altered in whole or in part) without the prior written consent of the rights holders (regardless of whether the data is registered as intellectual property in accordance with established procedure, as well as the jurisdiction in which the rights on these results of the intellectual activity have been originated).

# **Governing Law**

Any claim relating to the Company's website or use thereof shall be governed by the laws of the State of Cyprus without regard to its conflict of law provisions.

If the user of this website disagrees in whole or in part to the following conditions, he/she is obliged to cease using this website.